

No. 10-1305
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 7, 2011

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of Final Rule of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS, TIAA-CREF,
AND 14 OTHER FUNDS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Christopher J. Wright
cwright@wiltshiregrannis.com
Timothy J. Simeone
tsimeone@wiltshiregrannis.com
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th Street, N.W.
12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1300
Counsel for TIAA-CREF

Jeffrey A. Lamken
jlamken@mololamken.com
Martin V. Totaro
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
Counsel for All Amici (except TIAA-CREF)

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Jonathan Feigelson
SVP, General Counsel &
Head of Corporate Governance
jfeigelson@tiaa-cref.org
Stephen L. Brown
Director, Corporate Governance &
Associate General Counsel
slbrown@tiaa-cref.org
TIAA-CREF
730 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 916-4000
Counsel for TIAA-CREF

Peter Mixon
General Counsel
California Public Employees' Retirement System
400 Q Street
Sacramento, CA 95811
(916) 795-3797
Counsel for CalPERS

Gregory W. Smith
Chief Operating Officer/General Counsel
Colorado Public Employees' Retirement Association
1301 Pennsylvania Street
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 837-6222 (telephone)
(303) 863-3815 (facsimile)
Counsel for Colorado Public Employees' Retirement Association

Jeffrey P. Mahoney
jeff@cii.org
General Counsel
Council of Institutional Investors
888 17th St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 261-7081 (telephone)
(202) 822-0801 (facsimile)
Counsel for Council of Institutional Investors

Brian J. Bartow
General Counsel
California State Teachers' Retirement System
100 Waterfront Place, 16th Fl
West Sacramento, CA 95605
(916) 414-1724
Counsel for CalSTRS

Nancy G. Groenwegen
General Counsel to Thomas P. DiNapoli, Comptroller of the State of New York and, as such, Trustee of the New York State Common Retirement Fund
110 State Street
Albany, New York 12236
(518) 474-3444

Jay Chaudhuri
General Counsel
North Carolina Retirement Systems
325 North Salisbury Street
Raleigh, NC 27603
(919) 508-5176
Counsel for North Carolina Retirement Systems

Keith M. Snow
ksnow@law.nyc.gov
Senior Counsel, Pensions Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Current Proxy System Imposes Enormous Costs	7
A. Proxies Serve A Critical Function	7
B. The Current Proxy Process Does Not Function Properly	8
C. Other Supposed “Tools” Fail To Promote Efficiency Or Maximize Long-Term Share Values.....	10
II. Petitioners Ignore The Rule’s Content, The SEC’s Reasoning, And The Record Evidence	13
A. The SEC Rule Is A Reasonable, Balanced Solution.....	14
B. Petitioners’ Assault On The Rule Lacks Merit.....	18
III. The Rule Properly Sets Minimum Standards.....	25
A. The SEC Adequately Analyzed The Issue.....	25
B. The Delaware Approach Proves The SEC’s Decision Is Proper.....	28
IV. The SEC Properly Justified Its Decision Not To Exempt Investment Companies	29
A. The SEC Reasonably Declined To Treat Shareholders Of Investment And Operating Companies Differently.....	29

B. The SEC Reasonably Concluded That Investment Company Act Protections Do Not Render The Rule Unnecessary.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32
ADDENDUM A	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES¹	
<i>AFSCME v. Am. Int’l Group, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) (plurality)	30
* <i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	31
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
* <i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Foltz v. U.S. News & World Report, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>Lobato v. Health Concepts IV, Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 1343 (Del. Ch. 1991)	11
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4, 25
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 706	13
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 971(b), 124 Stat. 1376, 1915 (2010).....	2
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 112.....	28
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-101	19
29 C.F.R. § 2509.08-2	11

¹ Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

74 Fed. Reg. 29,024 (June 18, 2009)10, 21
 H.R. Rep. No. 1383 (1934)8
 S. Rep. No. 792 (1934)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bebchuk, *The Myth of the Shareholder Franchise*, 93 Va. L. Rev. 675
 (2007)2
 Becker *et al.*, *Does Shareholder Proxy Access Improve Firm Value?
 Evidence from the Business Roundtable Challenge* (Harvard Business
 School Working Paper No. 11-052, 2010)17
 Bernstein & Fischer, *The Regulation of the Solicitation of Proxies*, 7 U. Chi.
 L. Rev. 226 (1940)7, 8
 BRT Letter to SEC (Oct. 1, 2007), <http://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-17-07/s71707-77.pdf>.26
 Business Roundtable, *About Us*, <http://businessroundtable.org/about-us/>3
 Chamber of Commerce Letter to SEC (Oct. 2, 2007), <http://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-16-07/s71607-482.pdf>25
 William Meade Fletcher *et al.*, *Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of
 Corporations* (Supp. 2010)7, 8
 ICI, *ICI Endorses Broader Shareholder Access to Proxy* (Sept. 27, 2007),
http://www.ici.org/policy/governance/corp_governance/07_news_proxy.23
 Walsh, *State Pension Officials Accuse Safeway Leaders of Conflict*, N.Y.
 Times, Mar. 25, 2004, [http://www.nytimes.com/2004/03/25/business/
 state-pension-officials-accuse-safeway-leaders-of-conflict.html](http://www.nytimes.com/2004/03/25/business/state-pension-officials-accuse-safeway-leaders-of-conflict.html).22
